That the Sugarfed/Sugar Mill shall get the 
benefit of bank guarantee executed in favour of the 
sugar Mill securing the advance payment given to 
Triveni Engineering Works by way of assignment or 
substitution in favour of PSIDC or is/shall also get 
the debt of Rs. 5,39,666.35 (Rupees Five Lacs 

Thirty Nine Thousand Six Hundred Sixty Six and 
paise thirty five only) acknowledged from the 
debtors with an assurance that the amount would 
repaid to the PSIDC by debtors......”  

5. Mr. Sanjeev Anand also drew our attention to the Appellant’s 

letter dated 28th September, 1993 written to the Manager, Union Bank

[...]

contract which entitles the undersigned as 
beneficiary being assignees of the Dasuya Coop. 
Sugar Mills Ltd., Dasuya to invoke guarantee 
executed in their favour by you.  Therefore, in terms 
of the breach of guarantee we invoke the guarantee 
and request you to pay a sum of Rs. 82,50,000/- 

(Rs. eighty two lacs fifty thousand only) immediately 
on receipt of this letter unless the same is executed. 

Thanking you, 

Yours faithfully, 

For PUNJAB STATE INDUSTRIAL 
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD.”  

6. Mr. Sanjeev Anand also referred to two orders of this Court 

dated 12th December, 1994 and 9th July, 1997.